

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VERIZON MARYLAND, INC., *Petitioner,*

v.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF MARYLAND, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Petitioner,*

v.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF MARYLAND, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NOW LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATION FUND, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION, NATIONAL ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN  
LEGAL CONSORTIUM, NATIONAL SENIOR CITIZENS LAW  
CENTER, NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER, AND  
PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY FOUNDATION, IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS VERIZON MARYLAND, INC.  
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

MARTHA F. DAVIS  
ISABELLE KATZ PINZLER  
WENDY R. WEISER  
NOW Legal Defense and  
Education Fund  
395 Hudson Street  
New York, NY 10014  
(212) 925-6635

---

LESLEY SZANTO FRIEDMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
AIDAN SYNNOTT  
PATRICIA E. RONAN  
1285 Avenue of the Americas, 2<sup>nd</sup> Fl.  
New York, NY 10019-6064  
(212) 373-3000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
(Other counsel listed on inside cover)

---

JANUARY 11, 2002

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO  
American Civil Liberties  
Union Foundation  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 569-2500

MARCIA D. GREENBERGER  
DINA R. LASSOW  
National Women's Law Center  
11 Dupont Circle NW, Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 467-4999

KAREN K. NARASAKI  
VINCENT A. ENG  
National Asian Pacific  
American Legal Consortium  
1140 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 296-2300

ELLIOT M. MINCBERG  
People For the American  
Way Foundation  
2000 M Street N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 467-4999

HERBERT SEMMEL  
National Senior Citizens  
Law Center  
3435 Wilshire Blvd.,  
Suite 2860  
Los Angeles, CA 90010-1938  
(213) 630-0930

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. BY ACCEPTING A GRANT OF REGULATORY AUTHORITY THAT IT WOULD NOT OTHERWISE POSSESS, MARYLAND HAS UNEQUIVOCALLY EXPRESSED ITS CONSENT TO SUIT .....	5
A. Maryland Objectively Manifested An Intent to Waive its Sovereign Immunity .....	5
B. Maryland’s Ability to Consent to Suit Does Not Depend on the Source of Congress’s Authority.....	11
II. STATE OFFICIALS IN THE POSITION OF THE INDIVIDUAL COMMISSIONERS HERE ARE SUBJECT TO SUIT UNDER <i>EX PARTE YOUNG</i> .....	13
A. <i>Ex Parte Young</i> Is A Two-Part Test, Not A Balancing Test.....	15
B. Respondents Misread <i>Seminole Tribe</i> To Require Congressional Authorization Before An <i>Ex Parte Young</i> Action Can Proceed.....	22

	<u>Page</u>
C. <i>Ex Parte Young</i> Applies Whether or Not The State Official's Action Is Authorized by the State .....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	6, 14
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	10
<i>Bd. of Trustees of the University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	1, 19
<i>Bell Atlantic Maryland, Inc. v. MCI Worldcom, Inc.</i> , 240 F.3d 279 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	11, 16, 20
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	27
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	18, 22
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982) .....	10
<i>Florida Dep't State v. Treasure Salvors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 670 (1982) .....	28
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Co. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992) .....	26
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991) .....	29
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining &amp; Reclamation Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	6, 10, 27

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Larson v. Domestic &amp; Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1999) .....	28
<i>Litman v. George Mason University</i> , 186 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	8
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	6, 10
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986) .....	16, 21
<i>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Petty v. Tennessee-Missouri Bridge Comm'n</i> , 359 U.S. 275 (1959).....	7, 9
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct and Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf &amp; Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	13, 15
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996) .....	14
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979) .....	13, 16
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978).....	27
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	6, 7, 9

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Wisconsin Department of Corrections v. Schacht</i> , 524 U.S. 381 (1998).....	9

### CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

Telecommunications Act of 1996, 47 U.S.C. § 252.....	25
28 U.S.C. § 1983.....	29
U.S. Const., Art. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. § 2710.....	23, 24, 25, 26

### MISCELLANEOUS

Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Federal Jurisdiction</i> § 7.5.1 (3rd ed. 1999).....	14
E.A. Farnsworth, <i>Farnsworth on Contracts</i> § 3.27 (2d ed. 1998).....	8
Restatement (Second) Contracts § 4, 19, 30(2), 33 (1979) .....	8
17 Charles A. Wright <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> (1988) .....	14
